

23-13842

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JASON M. BROWNING, MD,

Plaintiff-Counter Defendant-Appellant,

—v.—

BAY RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES PL, CARL G. BAILEY, JR., MD, EMILY D.
BILLINGSLEY, MD, LLOYD G. LOGUE, DO, GREGORY A. PRESSER, MD, et al.,

Defendants-Counter Claimants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-COUNTER DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ROBERT C. JACKSON
D. ROSS McCLOY, JR.
WILLIAM PLATT, IV
HAND ARENDALL HARRISON
SALE, LLC
304 Magnolia Avenue
Panama City, Florida 32401
(850) 769-3434

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Counter
Defendant-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|----------|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-1 of 1 |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | iv |
| STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| I. Course of Proceedings and Disposition of the Lawsuit..... | 3 |
| II. Statement of the Facts | 8 |
| A. Browning’s relationship with Bay Radiology..... | 8 |
| B. Hurricane Michael’s Impact | 9 |
| C. Browning’s FMLA Request | 13 |
| D. Bay Radiology’s Termination of Browning’s Employment..... | 15 |
| III. Standard of Review | 20 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 22 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 23 |
| I. The District Court Erred in its Imposition of Rule 37 Sanctions Against Browning | 23 |

| | |
|--|----|
| A. The district court did not consider that Browning provided evidence of damages prior to the close of discovery | 23 |
| B. The district court’s analysis of whether Browning’s non-disclosure was substantially justified or harmless was insufficient and inadequate | 26 |
| C. The district court erred when it imposed the most severe sanction possible – a complete dismissal of three of four counts – for a Rule 37 violation without any showing of willfulness or bad faith..... | 30 |
| D. The district court’s Rule 37 sanctions of Browning should be reversed and remanded | 32 |
| II. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to Bay Radiology on Browning’s FMLA Retaliation and Interference Claims | 33 |
| A. The district court misunderstood and misconstrued material facts in its final order | 33 |
| B. The reason why Bay Radiology terminated Browning was pretextual..... | 35 |
| C. There is a convincing mosaic of evidence of discrimination by Bay Radiology | 39 |
| III. The District Court Erred in Accepting Supplemental Jurisdiction on some State Law Claims but Not Others, Including Splitting Breach of Contract and Counter-Claim Actions, when No Federal Law Claims Remained..... | 44 |
| CONCLUSION | 49 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 50 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 51 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | PAGE(S) |
|---|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ameritox, ltd. v. Millennium Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 518 (11th Cir. 2015) | 46 |
| <i>BankAtlantic v. Blythe Eastman Paine Webber, Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 1045 (11th Cir. 1994) | 30 |
| <i>Batson v. Salvation Army</i> , 897 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2018) | 35 |
| <i>Bissey v. Ag-Pro Companies, LLC</i> , 5:22-CV-92-GAP-PRL, 2022 WL 19404237 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 26, 2022) | 46 |
| <i>Caldwell v. Warden, FCI Talladega</i> , 748 F.3d 1090 (11th Cir. 2014) | 34 |
| <i>Circuitronix, LLC v. Kinwong Elec. (Hong Kong) Co., Ltd.</i> , 993 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) | 26 |
| <i>Crawford v. ITW Food Equip. Group, LLC</i> , 977 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2020) | 26 |
| <i>Diamond Tr. u/a/d 10/28/2005 v. Diamond</i> , 21-11985, 2022 WL 4493035 (11th Cir. Sept. 28, 2022) | 31 |
| <i>Douse v. Delta Air Lines Inc.</i> , 21-13499, 2023 WL 6636194 (11th Cir. Oct. 12, 2023) | 31 |
| <i>Go Mobile Flooring, LLC v. Blue Banyan Sols., Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (M.D. Fla. 2023) | 26 |
| <i>James v. United States</i> , 3:22CV18025-TKW-HTC, 2023 WL 9103130 (N.D. Fla. May 4, 2023) | 27 |
| <i>Jefferson v. Sewon Am., Inc.</i> , 891 F.3d 911 (11th Cir. 2018) | 21 |

L.A. Draper & Son v. Wheelabrator-Frye, Inc.,
735 F.2d 414 (11th Cir. 1984) 45

Lamonica v. Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest,
336 F.R.D. 682 (N.D. Fla. 2020) 27

Lapham v. Walgreen Co.,
88 F.4th 879 (11th Cir. 2023)..... 33, 39

Lloyd v. Twin Cedars Youth & Family Services, Inc.,
5:22-CV-195, 2024 WL 247066 (M.D. Ga.
Jan. 23, 2024)..... 35

Malautea v. Suzuki Motor Co., Ltd.,
987 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir.1993), *cert. denied*,
510 U.S. 863, 114 S.Ct. 181, 126 L.Ed.2d 140
(Oct. 4, 1993)..... 30

Mee Indus. v. Dow Chem. Co.,
608 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Mega Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Pieniozek,
585 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 20

OFS Fitel, LLC v. Epstein, Becker & Green, P.C.,
549 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 27, 28

Palmer v. Hosp. Auth. of Randolph Cnty.,
22 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1994) 46

Powell v. Siegal,
447 Fed. Appx. 92 (11th Cir. 2011) 31

Raney v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
370 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 21, 45

Sabal Constr. & Roofing, LLC v. W. World Ins. Co.,
2:20-CV-989-SPC-KCD, 2022 WL 16725364
(M.D. Fla. Oct. 21, 2022) 47

Sanguinetti v. Rambosk,
2:21-CV-529-JLB-KCD, 2024 WL 167265
(M.D. Fla. Jan. 16, 2024)..... 27

Silas v. Sheriff of Broward Cnty., Florida,
 55 F.4th 863 (11th Cir. 2022) 21, 45

Taylor v. Mentor Worldwide LLC,
 940 F.3d 582 (11th Cir. 2019) 26, 32

Todd v. Fayette Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
 998 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2021) 35

Tynes v. Fla. Dep't of Juvenile Just.,
 88 F.4th 939 (11th Cir. 2023) 39, 40

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 1, 45

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 4, 45, 46

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3) 46

29 U.S.C. 882601-2654 (2006)
 (“Family Medical Leave Act”) *passim*

Florida Statutes § 607.0410 4, 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a) 23, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c) 26

Northern District of Florida Local Rule 7.1(I) 6
